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allowed freedom to manufacturers, to private gector organisations and Government organisations to enter into distribution agencies,
SHRI N. PATRA: The hon’ble

Minister has said that due to drought this fertiliser could not be used.
Therefore, arising out of this reply the first priority is to augment the irrigation water resources. May I know what steps have been taken to augment the supply of irrigation water?
SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE:

This supplementary has nothing do with this question.

MR. CHAIRMAN:
out of this question.

W TR T A gty AR,
I TF TNAAYA qEHE F ITART FT w57 &, 4 % W IEET e g
¥ 1T o g wraAn frardl 7R e gaifaga gebe #1agqr 1 sarar qav § A gdfay &6 3 @dt 7
wrd Gpami A afqesa walaan qone
¥ gfaar F7 ITHE FIAT AR T=H qagr g, fraral #7 g8 WEAT H1ALAAL
@Y g FAT AANAAA GERE F €A a3 gfa %1 3fg a¥ samar eqra wie-HqTETT FTLLAA AR TIATHI JTh
¥ fagr wrgar ?

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE: 1
am sorry about the understanding of the problem by the hon’ble Member.
Ammonium sulphate is nitrogenous fertiliser. Urea is also a nitrogenous fe-tiliser. The actual percentage in ammonium sulphate will be 20 of nitrogen while in urea it is 46; it is naturally more effective. But what is Tequired in this country is a balance

to

It does not arise

[ RAJYA SABHA]

of all fertilisers, N.P.K. phosphate, potash and nitrogen. Their combined use is more desirable.

‘THIRD UNIT OF INDIAN TELEPHONE IN-
DUSTRY

*790. SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA:
Will the Minister of INFORMATION |

to Questions 6146
AND BROADCASTING AND COM-
MUNICATIONS be pleased to refer to the reply to Unstarred Question No. 630 given in the Rajya SabHa on the 28th November, 1968 and state:

(a) whether any proposals are under Government’s consideration for the location of the Third Unit of the Indian Telephone Industries; and

(b) whether the three units would be able to meet all the requirements of the country?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING AND IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNICA-
TIONS (PROF. SHER SINGH): (a) and (b) The proposals under consideration o Government are for the setting up of a new factory for the manufacture of long distance transmission equipment and a small ancillary unit for the manufacture of cords and fuses. With the setfing up of these new units, it will not be possible to meet all the requirements of telecommunication equipment of the country.
The question of setting up any more factories for the manufacture of telecommunication equipment is linked with the financial provision te be made available in the Fourth Five
Year Plan.

SHRI M. P, BHARGAVA: May I know from the Minister what iz the progress of the second unit and when is it likely to go into production and whether any site has been selected for the third unit?

SHRI SHER SINGH: Sir, about the location of the site for the second unit it ig in its final stages. A decision will be taken very soon about its location.

SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA May I know, Sir, whether the claims of U.P., especially Aligarh, are being considered?

SHRI SHER SINGH: The claims of U.P. are being considered. I do not know about Aligarh.
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SHRI M. V. BHADRAM: May I gnow, Sir, whether it is a fact that a site selection committee has becn constituted to visit the varioug places?
If it is a fact, how many places has the Committee selected and hcw many places have they visited? Also, I would like to know whether in this respect the Andhra Pradesh Government has made gny request to the Govrnment to set yp a second unit of the Bangalore unit in Hyderabad?

SHRI SHER SINGH: The Committee has inspected wull the sites.

SHRI M. V. BHADRAM: What ace the sites?
SHRI A. G, KULKARNI: What are the nameg of the sites?
important.

That is more

SHRI SHER SINGH: The Maharashtra Government and the Uttar Pradesh Government had offered somwe sites. The sites have been in:zpected already and a decision will he taken very shortly. '

SHRI M. V. BHADRAM: What are sites that the Committee has visited?

SHRI SHER SINGH: I have already stated that the Maharashtra and the UJP, @®&overnments have offered certain sites. I require notice about places.

SHRI MULKA GOVINDA REDDY:
May I know from the hon’ble Minister whether the Indian Telephone Industries in Bangalore are makingz any profits and whether it is earning any foreign exchange? And in view of the fact that less than Rs. 50 crores were invested in the public sector undertakings in Mysore during the last three Five Year Plans, and in order to set right the regional imba'anee will the Government consider the question of expanding the existing factory in Bangalore and, if not, why not?

SHRI SHER SINGH: The LTI is
- making profit and it is also saving foreign exchange.

[ 28 MARCH 1969 ]

10 Questiong 6148
SHRI MULKA GOVINDA REDDY:
Sir, he has not answered my question,

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINHA:
May 1 inform the hon'ble Member that the LT.L 1s not oniy making profits, it has received two silver medals from the President that it is rne of the best public undertakings. So far as the expansion of the I.T.I, is con~
cerned, it has already 13,500 emplo, e~
es. We discussed the matter with them. 1 think it will be unmanageable it we expand it more.

SHRI ANANT PRASAD SHARMA:.
May 1 know, Sir, the considerations in selecting these sites, whether it depends on a particular State Government offering a site or whether the site Selection Committee takes the various factors into consideration inc'uding the labour condition, the labour wages and also the condition of the place? Do they take all these things into account while deciding a site or whether it is only because a particular State Government has offered for the selection of the site that they decide about the location of the industry?

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINHA:
They take all the factors into consideration.

SHRI ANANT PRASAD SHARMA:
May I know, Sir, whether the Bihar Government has also made such an offer?

SHRI SHER SINGH: No, Sir

Y TwATTer ;. AT Y A arrEt frar ot fr ag wqa ¥ fgely & At w1 few fagre & g gu s ¥ 91w
R E ) TN FET AV Y IFA gIA
7o sgae € ) aﬁmﬁm
YT FT 9TAN FET G

.
o .v,

DR, BHA! MAHAVIR: May I know, Sir, how much is the degree of self-sufficiency attained in our country in respect ot the quality of telephone equipment we are menufac-

turing. The new unit that is being proposed, will it produce the equipment which is glready being produced and will be able to remove our dependence on foreign resources? For example, four automatic telephone exchange equipments, may I know, Sir, how far we are making progress in it and when do we hope to attain self-sufficiency?

SHRI SHER SINGH: We are making progress and we are manufacturing almost all the things required for installing telephones, even the crossbar exchanges. All these are done here in our country. So we have made a lot of progress. In the second unit we want to produce things required by us in long distance transmission equipment. For, example telephone instruments, fuses, cords, everything is being manufactured here.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR May I know,
Sir, whether we are making crossbar exchanges in our countr; because all that I know is that the ow. equipment installed in Delhi recently was import-
#d from outside?

SHRI SHER SINGH: We are importing some small parts only; otherwise we are manufacturing almost all the things in our own country.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: May 1 know from the Government whether it is not a fact

MR. CHAIRMAN:
led you. Mr. Appan.

SHRI G, A, APPAN: May I know,
Sir, from th . Government whether in view of the iudustrial imbalances of our State the Government of India will give us the first preference to instal the next telephone industry in the Madras State? Secondly, may I also know what are the arrears of installation of telephones in every State, area-wise, that is now pending?

PROF. SHER SINGH: There is no Madras State at present. It is known as Tawmil Nadu.

SHYy .« SATYA NARAYAN SINHA:
Sir, I would like to inform the Mem-

I have not cal-

[ RAJYA SABHA ]
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ber that the following places were ins.

pected : Lucknow, Hyderabad, Bombay, Kanpur, Allahabad, Bareilly, Dehra Dun, Hardwar and Nasik .

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: Kanpur is the best site.

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINHA:
About Madras, the hon. Member must know that we have already a teleprinter factory there.

oo gRo AW WA :
F1 & 1A g1 F T 9 q%E FT H @A
STAT F qTd FTTAIT F a1 § o o ?
WL 91 A7 qg FENTF UgHl § W7 wq
TF I8F TR & FAT TAFTGER

ot eaararaw fag @ wgr aw FIHIT ¥ gafafaa faed @ 7 wATA §, 1 FgT 9T FIEH [ WA Fr wafafaadr G5l awng s

MR, CHAIRMAN: Those who do not get up often will have to be given preference, Those who always stand up will not be given preference, Mr.
Syed Hussain.

&aalo ,A'..»Jn . e Qger d’:'

S gp Lely Wl e & o
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ot S P s ey oy ySe
o wakeld ey el 93 e
u¥ @l S MuS oy Rudif
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Ut e sl (el &5 yn Liale
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to Questions 6152

T[‘ﬁ qq1 35,,7 - fafiyerT AR ¥ | MECHANISATION IN AGRICULTURAL SEC-

ag ¥ AT ATgaT § fF FTTHIT AT T2 fezaeht aga dxard @, st aw w1
WY greedt A8Y 8, 7t v wE wafafaal
ZEEY FEATWF TR !
qrzw fafaeT agt wa ¥, 71 375F 7A-Ay-rate wear four ar fe agiow &
FETLIE WAE | FTAE #, A
I FgT FAERE WT AT IS
=T Fr A w4 A, A & fafaet
MET Y FE AT AT § F 5w AR
g T daar fravg 7]

‘What steps have Government taken in this regard?

PROF. SHER SINGH: Sir, an Offi-
«cer on Special Duty has already gone there and he is looking into the preliminary work that is necessary to be done for installing that ancillary unit there,

SHRI S. K. VAISHAMPAVYEN:
May I know from the hon. Minister whether all preliminary work in regard to locating the site for this third unit at Nasik was finalised and the Maharashtra Government was also informed that this particular unit will be locateq in Maharashtra? If so, Wwhat are the reasons for shifting this particular unit from Maharashtra? It the reason was to locate it in a backward region, why wasn’teany site in Marathwada considered?

PROF. SHER SINGH: Sir, I have no information about what the hon.
Member says—that a letter was sent by the Government to the Maharashtra Government that we are locating it in Maharashtra. I think no decision has so far been taken angd it is ‘being taken.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question,

#[ 1 Hindi translation.

TOR

*721. SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to state.

(a) the progress made so far in regard to the mechanisation in the agricultura] sector in the country particularly in respect of the introduction of tractors, tillers and other mechanical equipments like seed drillers, ete,;
and

(b) the amount provided in the Fourth Five Year Plan for this purpose with a view to granting loans to farmers for the purchase of such equipments?

THE MINISTER OF GSTATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRI-
CULTURE, COMMUNITY DEVELOP-
MENT AND COOPERATION (SHRI
ANNASAHEB SHINDE): (a) and
(b) A statement giving the require-ed information is laid on the Table of the Sabha. See Appendix LXVII
Annexure No. 128.1

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: May I know, Sir, whether it is a fact that in a recent study made by the Punjab University, it was found that mechanisation is very helpful to farming and, if so, whether it is glso not true that the Planning Commission had delayed sanctioning of mechanisation schemeg in agriculture? The agricultural revolution is going fast, but mechanisation 'is not keeping pace with the progress made by agriculture. In this connection, may I know whether, apart from the information given in the statement, there is any scheme to encourage mechanisation at a faster pace, and whether the required money has been provided in the plan?

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE: Sir, Government is aware of the fact that the introduction of mechanisation under certain circumstances had helped to reduce cost. Now the Planning Commission as well as the Government of India including all Ministries

~

